Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Younghwan Kim	06/15/2006
Jisup Yoon	06/15/2006
Jaehoo Jung	06/15/2006
Donghee Hong	06/15/2006
Jaehyun Jin	06/15/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Korea Atomic Energy Research Institute		
Street Address:	150 Deokjin-dong		
Internal Address:	Yuseong-gu		
City:	Daejeon		
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF		
Postal Code:	305-353		

Name:	Korea Hydro & Nuclear Power Co., Ltd.			
Street Address:	167, Samseong-dong			
Internal Address:	Gangnam-gu			
City:	Seoul			
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF			
Postal Code:	135-791			

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11483711	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** REEL: 019403 FRAME: 0217

500292549

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com Correspondent Name: Richard H. Anderson Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive Address Line 2: Sears Tower - Suite 6300 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31132/42178

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard H. Anderson

**Total Attachments: 2** 

Address Line 4:

source=MuhannAssignment#page1.tif source=MuhannAssignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 019403 FRAME: 0218**

### ASSIGNMENT

Serial No: 11/483,711

Filed: July 10, 2006

Title: VOL-OXIDIZER FOR SPENT NUCLEAR FUEL

For \$10.00 (Ten Dollars) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to KOREA ATOMIC ENERGY RESEARCH INSTITUTE of 150 Deokjin-dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 305-353, Republic of Korea; and KOREA HYDRO & NUCLEAR POWER CO., LTD. of 167, Samseong-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul 135-791, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on June 15, 2006, and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request that the attorneys of record in said application insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

Attorney Docket: 31132/42178

WITNESS our hands this	15 <sup>th</sup>	day of	June	, 2006
1) 김영환			Witnesses:	
Name: Younghwan KIM				
Name: Jisup YOON				
3) Name: Jaehoo JUNG	双齐			
4) 📜 🕏	8			
Name: Donghee HONG	7A /			
Name: Jaehyun JIN				

Attorney Docket: 31132/42178